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04136418
REGEIVED
DEPARTMENT OF LN 301970
COMMERCE

COL0.0H.&GASCQNS.GOMM.
CORPORATION DIVISION

COMMERCE BUILDING ® SALEM, OREGON ® 97310 ® Phone 364-2171 Ext. 1283

0il & Gas Conservation Commission June 25, 1970
State Capitol
Denver, Colorado

---- Re: —Western—0il-Corporation- ey x o R -

. Gentlemen:

We have received information which we would hope to confirm
through your good offices.

We are informed that Charles Holcomb is the principal connected
with the above Western 0il Corporation. This corporation is en-
gaged in a regular offering registered with the Securities and
Exchange Commission.

.« We are informed that the corporation has succeeded in bringing
a well into production which is denominated as follows:

4¢1. Weld County, Wheeler Est located in the east one~half
of Section 23 (township described partially as 11 North).

. Unfortunately, we do not have any more detailed information or
access thereto.

Our specific question is: Has such a well been drilled, is it
on production and, if so, what can expected production figures
be in terms of dollars? -

Our target here is an attempted recovery from Mr. Holcomb on behalf
of rescinding shareholders previously investing in Holcomb & Story
0il Properties. Your early attention to our request will be
appreciated.

Sincerely,

Frank~J. Healy
PORATION COMMISSIONER

= nneé
ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER
NAB:iew
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900 HOGE BUILDING JUN -8 1870
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104 )
COLO. Ol & GAS CONS, COMM,

S 01138120
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AIR MAIL
- June 8, 1970

Colorado 0il & Gas Conservation Commission
Room 237, 1845 Sherman Street
‘Denver, Colorado 80203

Re: Western 0il Corporation
- 20~1517A1

Gentlemen:

Western Oil Corporation, incorporated in the State of
Washington, reportedly has re-drilled a gas well in Weld
County, Colorado, called #1 Wheeler Estate well, on a 320~
acre tract described as the East Half of Sec. 23, T. 11 N.,
R. 55 W. The well's location is given as in the SW/4 of NE/4
of Sec. 23, and it was reported to have been re-drilled about
March 28, 1970, to a total depth of 5956 feet.

Currently, investors in the venture are informed that
the well is producing gas, but that its marketing is delayed
by requirements for "unitizing' the property. Please inform
us what requirement is imposed, if any, by your regulations,
whether a proceeding for approval of a plan relating to this
property has been begun, is pending, or may be scheduled for
disposition. Additionally, we would like to be informed
whether there is a fixed minimal acreage, or off-set distance
from a producing well, that permits the marketing of its
production in the absence of advance approval by your Com-
mission.

Sincerely yours,

_glcu__Q.(:; T

James E. Newton
Regional Administrator
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WHEELER REALTY COMPANY JUL 201370
1331 8TH AVENUE PHONE (303) 353.0346 GREELEY, COLORADO 80631 gQLQI 0“— & GAS coNs- GOMMO

July 20, 1970

Mr. Frank J. Piro, Secretary

0il and Gas Conservation Commission
of the State of Colorado

1845 Sherman Street

Denver, Colorado 80203

Re: Cause No. 20
Oil & Gas Conservation Commission
Unitization ~ East Half (E)%) of
Section 23, Township 11, Range 586
Weld County, Colorado

' Dear Mr. Piro:

By this letter, I am requesting a further continuation of this hearing
for the following reasons:

(&) After considerable effort, the Commissioner of Weld County
has consented to join with me on this petition against unitization,
subject to my furnishing them an exact cost of engineering
documentation that I need to prepare for the Commission.

The Petroleum Engineer that 1 had discussed this situation with,
Mr., William Hessin, has been out of town most of the month.
His discussion with me this weekend was that it would not be
worth my time, because of the small interest that Wheeler Estate

. has, to gather the information necessary to further present our
position.

However, now that 1 have the possibility of the County entering into this
case with me, I would like to ask your consideration for continuation.,

Anything you can do in this matter for me will be greatly appreciated.

Johp R. P. Wheeler

JOHN R, P. WHEELER. REALTOR - MEMBER - AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS - AMER(CAN SOCIETY OF REAL ESTATE COUNCILORS
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REAL ESTATE BOARDS
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June 30, 1970

Department of Commerce
Corporation Division
Commerce Building
Salem, Oregon 97310

Attention: Mr. Neil A, Bennett
Gentlicmen:

We have no knowledge of the corporate structure of Western ol
Corporation or the position held by Charles Holcomb in the cor=-
poration. The Weld County-Wheeler Estate well was originally
drilled by Ackman-Schulein-Roosevelt, Ltd., et al, and plugged
and obandoned as a non-commercial well, It was re-entered by
Western Oil Corporation and Braden~Gear Drilling Compsany under
Braden-Gear's bond.

After completionof the well, Charles R, Barr filed an application
with this Commission for an order to establish a 320-acredrilling
and spacing unit and poolall interests within said unit, At a hear-
ing held June 16, 1970, a Mr. Wheeler objected to the request, so
additional time was allowed to present testimony inobjection. This
will be heard July 21, 1970, Until this matter is settled, no gas
will be produced. The well i{s now carried under the operation of
Charles R. Barr, WesternOtil Corporationand South Texas Devel-
opment Company. We have noway of knowing what their individual
interests are. Their estimated grossincome is $75 a day with an
approximate pay out of three years, Total lifeof the field is esti-
mated to be slightly over five years. As you can see, this is not
going to be a big money maker for anyone,

Enclosed is a copy of the ownership map and anotice changing the
operator,

Very truly yours,
OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Douglas V. Rogers, Director

DVR:sp
Enc.
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June 28, 1870

Mr, & Mrs, John E. Matz
8411 South Montgomery Street
Tacoma, Washington 98409

Dear Mr, & Mrs, Mata:

A hearing was held on June 16, 1970, on an application for an
order to designate the E/2 of Section 23, T 11N, R 86W, Weld
County, Colorado, as a drillingand spacing unitfor the producs
tion of gas from the "J" sand and pooling all interests within
said unit, One of the royalty owners, John R, P, Wheeler, obe
jected to the formation of the unit, Since he had no expert wite
ness topresent testimony in opposition, he was giventwo weeks
in which to hire someone.

My. Wheeler has hired a petroleum engineer. If based on the
engineer's findings they decide to present testimony in opposi-
tion to the application, the hearing will be continued to July 21,
1970; if not, the Commigsion will rule on the application. Until
the matter is settled no gas will be produced, Once a decision
hes been rendered, we will send you a copy of the order.

Very truly yours,
OfL. AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Dougias V. Rogers
Director

DVR:sp
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WHEELER REALTY COMPANTY JUN 251970
1331 8TH AVENUE PHONE (303) 353.0346 GREELEY, COLORADO 80631 COLO- 0"- 3 crS CONS. COMM.

June 24, 1970

Mr. Frank J. Piro, Secretary

Qil & Gas Conservation Commission
State of Colorado

1845 Sherman Street

Denver, Colorado 80203

Re: In the Matter of the Promulgation
and Establishment of Field Rules to
Govern Operations in the Battle
Canyon Field Area, Weld County,
Colorado
. Cause No. 20

Dear Mr, Piro:

At the conclusion of the recent hearing on the above cause, I was
given two weeks in which to notify the Commission that [ had employed a
petroleum expert to further document my reasons for objecting to this
320 acre spacing for the production of gas.

1 have employed William A. Hessin, Registered Petroleum Engineer.
Mr. Hessin will report back to me within the next few days as to his
findings concerning ocur gas in the Battle Creek Canyon Field. He has been
furnished with the documentary evidence presented to me by Mr. Barr and
his Council; also, information as to my reasons for objecting to this action.

I will be in touch with you as soon as I hear from him to produce
further evidence and documents to support my case.

I appreciate very much, your giving me the opportunity to be heard,
as well as this opportunity to further plead my case.

Yours very truly,

WHEELER REALTY GOMPANY

Gk

R. P. Wheeler
resident

JRPW/jb

JOHN R. P. WHEELER. REALTOR - MEMBER -

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS - AMERICAN SOCIETY OF REAL ESTATE COUNCILORS
NATIONAL ASSOGIATION OF REAL ESTATE BOARDS
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June 10, 1970

Securities and Exchange Commigsion
900 Hoge Building
Seattle, Washington 98104

Attn: Mr, James E. Newton
QGentlemen:

Re: Wesgtern Uil Corporation
20-1517A1

The Wheeler Eatate well to which you have referred has been re-
drilled and is capable of producing gas, Tomy knowledgeno gas has
been produced because of the lack of a voluntary agreement to pool
all interests within the E/2 of Section 23, T-11N, R-56W. Conge-
quently, an application has been filed with this Commission for an
order establishing a 320-acredrilling uait and pooling the interests
within said unit.

A hearing has been set for June 16, 1370, at which time testimony
will be taken to determine if the application will be approved or de~
pled. If it is shown that one well will efficiently and economically
drain the 320 acresunder consideration, the Commissionwill prob~
ably approve the applieation to prevent the drilling of unnecessary
wella. There is no fixed minimum area established for a gas well,
Prior to the establishment of drilling units, a well can be drilled no
closer than 800 feet to a lease line, There is nothingin our regula~
tlona to prevent the marketing of the gas before the Commission hasg
approved the application for spacing and pooling, However, this
would be unwise because of the difference in ownership between the
lease on which the well is located und the entire 320-acre tract.
This would require the company purchasing the gas to make out two
divisional orders and probably result in much confusionand anirnosity
among the separate owners.
Securities and Exchange Commigsion .
June 10, 1970 ' '
Page 2

Enclosed for your information ars copies of the notice of hearing,
the permit to re-enter and a portion of a structural map showing
possible gas accumulation, Under separate cover we are sending
you our Rules and Regulations. Specific areas of concern are Rule
303, Page 10; Rule 316, Page 16; 100-6+4, Fage 63.

If further information is required, feel free to request it.
Very truly yours,

OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSICN

Douglas V. Rogers
Director

DVR:sp
Enclosures }‘ S
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June 4, 1970

Mr. John R, P. Wheeler

Wheeler Reslty Company
' 1331 8th Avenue

Greeley, Colorado 80631

Dear Mr, Wheeler:

We have received your protest concerning the drilling
and spacing unit and pooling in the Battle Canyon field
area, Cause No. 20.

You should, however, if you have not done sc¢ already,
send a copy of this protesttotheapplicant, Mr, Charles
R, Barr. This is in accordance with the Rules and
Regulations of the Commission.
Very truly yours,

CIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Frank J. Piro
Deputy Director

FIP:sp
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June 1, 1970

Mr., Frank J. Piro, Secretary

0Oil & Gas Conservation Commission
State of Colorado

1845 Sherman Street

Denver, Colorado 80203

Re: In the Matter of the Promulgation
and Establishment of Field Rules to
Govern Operations in the Battle Canyon
Field Area, Weld County, Colorado
Cause No. 20

. Dear Sir:

As the royalty interest holder in 1/4 of the mineral rights in the
East half of the Northeast Quarter (E% NEX%) and the Southwest Quarter
of the Northeast Quarter (SW)4 NEX) of Section 23, Township 11 North,
Range 56 West of the 6th P,M., Weld County, Colorado, ! herewith register
an objection to establishing a 320 acre drilling and spacing unit for the
production of gas. The basis for my protest is as follows:

No information was given to me which shows the vreserves
or the extent of the boundaries of this gas pool. The only
explanation I had was from a Mr. Charles R, Barr who states
that it would be best for me and the people I represent to
voluntarily join into this spacing program. It appears to me
’ that 1 would be giving up 60% of my royalty interest, inasmuch
as the proposed gas well to be put into production is located

on the property upon which we have the mineral interest,

Furthermore, my basis for objection is that information 1 have
received from other oil people is that there have been a number
of dry wells drilled on all sides of this proposed gas well, and

that it would not be economically sound for anyone else to come
into the area to try to establish another gas producer,

Therefore, for the reasons stated above, namely, lack of any
information provided by Mr. Barr, the petroleum geologist who has requested
this spacing, and who has an interest along with others in the leasehold,

and because of the remote possibility that no one else would be drilling in

the area, 1 object to the oil and gas commission to favorably act on this
reguest,

John R. P.~

JRPW/ib

JOHN R. P. WHEELER. REALTOR - MEMBER - AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS - AMERICAN SOCIETY OF REAL ESTATE COUNGCILORS
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REAL KSTATE BOARDS




